Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2023. 118(1). Article No. 11809
© Pimenov, S.I., Galautdinov, A.R., 2023. Published by Peter the Great St. Petersburg Polytechnic University.
ISSN
2712-8172
Magazine of Civil Engineering
journal homepage: http://engstroy.spbstu.ru/
Research article
UDC 691.32

reinforced concrete products, which heavily depends on duration of concrete handling strength
development. One of the methods of processes’ intensification of concrete structure formation is steam
treatment. However, destructive processes developing in concrete in some instances during its long steam
treatment at the temperatures above 40°C necessitate reducing its duration. This is achieved through the
use of methods of further intensification of concrete structure formation processes, one of which is
hydromechanical activation of binder. Research results of joint effect of hydromechanical activation of
cement binder and following steam treatment on kinetics of heavy-weight concrete strength development
are presented in the paper; special aspects of hydration and structure formation of cement stone are
studied. We found an increase in strength development rate of heavy-weight concrete during isothermal
warming temperature increment. Technological parameters of steam treatment of concrete based on
cement binder under hydromechanical activation are determined for preparing В30–В60 grade concretes
using components for В25 heavy-weight concrete. Received results are of substantial interest to
construction industry and can be used in prefabricated concrete and reinforced concrete technology, which
gives the opportunity to reduce energy intensity of production and end product cost.
Citation: Pimenov, S.I., Galautdinov, A.R. Heavy-weight concrete with increased early strength. Magazine
of Civil Engineering. 2023. 118(2). Article no. 11809. DOI: 10.34910/MCE.118.9
1. Introduction
Improvement of the effectiveness of manufacturing processes of construction materials and products
can be rated by how much the production duration is reduced and the costs are cut while maintaining or
increasing the quality and marketability of the finished products in comparison with analogs. The research

3. The required isothermal warming temperature during ST of concrete based on cement binder
under HMA in RPE in the presence of “Relamix T-2” additive was found, and duration of this cement binder
hardening for concrete with B30 to B60 grades was also found while using components suitable for B25
grade heavy-weight concrete production.
4. As the result, positive influence of HMA of cement binder in the presence of superplasticizer
followed by ST of the specimens based on it on processes of structure formation and on kinetics of heavy-
weight concrete strength development was determined, which is of increased practical interest for the
building materials industry.
References
1.  Ansari, R., Egbelakin, T., Mbachu, J., Rasheed, E.O. Maximizing the productivity of the precast concrete plants by implementing
the lean management system. The 5th Annual New Zealand Built Environment Research Symposium (NZBERS) 2017, E.
Auckland, New Zealand. 2017. (October). Pp. 87–97.
2.  Ray, B., Ripley, P., Neal, D. Lean Manufacturing A Systematic Approach to Improving Productivity in the Precast Concrete
Industry. PCI Journal. 2006. 51(1). Pp. 62–71. DOI:10.15554/pcij.01012006.62.71.
3.  Artamonova, O., Chernyshov, E., Slavcheva, G. Factors and mechanisms of nanomodification cement systems in the
technological life cycle. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2022. 109(1). DOI:10.34910/MCE.109.6.
4.  Pohl, M., Obry, S., Zysk, K.-H. Operating experience with a vertical roller mill for grinding blastfurnace slag and composite
cements. Cement international. 2012. 10(2).
5.  Pimenov, S.I. The special aspects of structure formation of cement stone after hydromechanical activation of cement. Scientific
journal of construction and architecture. 2019. 2(54). Pp. 77–88.
6.  Prokopec, V.S. The influence of mechanical effect on activity of binder. Construction materials. 2003. 9. Pp. 28–29.
7.  Fathollah, S. Applied Activation Techniques on Cement-Slag Mortars and Concretes.2012. 301 p.
Magazine of Civil Engineering, 118(1), 2023
8.  Fathollah, S. Mechanical activation of cement–slag mortars. Construction and Building Materials. 2012. 26(1). Pp. 41–48.
DOI:10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2011.05.001.
9.  Shepelenko, T.S., Vatin, N.I., Zubkova, O.A. Hydration and structure formation of Chloride-Activated Cement Paste. Journal of
Civil Engineering. 2020. 100(8). DOI:10.18720/MCE.100.9.
10.  Pimenov, S.I. Heavyweight concrete based on hydromechanochemically activated binder. IOP Conference Series: Materials
science and engineering. 2020. DOI:10.1088/1757-899X/890/1/012098.
11.  Mukhametrakhimov, R.Kh., Galautdinov, A.R. Mechanoactivated gypsum cement puzzolan binder based on modified low-grade
raw material. Izvestiya Kazanskogo gosudarstvennogo arhitekturno-stroitel’nogo universiteta. 2018. 1. Pp. 187–195.
12.  Pimenov, S.I. Features of the structure formation of cement stone after hydro-mechanochemical activation of cement. Russian
Journal of Building Construction and Architecture. 2019. 3(43). Pp. 46–58.
13.  Kuznecova, T.V. High-early cement development at A.V. Volzhenskii studies. Construction materials. 2000. 2. Pp. 20–21.
14.  Mukhametrakhimov, R., Galautdinov, A., Lukmanova, L. Influence of active mineral additives on the basic properties of the gypsum
cementpozzolan binder for the manufacture of building products. MATEC Web of Conferences. 2017. 106. Pp. 03012.
DOI:10.1051/matecconf/201710603012.
15.  Kaprielov, S.S., Karpenko, N.I., SHejnfel’d, A.V., Kuznecov, E.N. Influence of organomineral modifying agent MB-50 on structure
and deformability of cement stone and high-strength concrete. Concrete and reinforced concrete. 2003. 3. Pp. 2–7.
16.  Dvorkin, L.I., ZHitkovskij, V.V. Method of calculation of cement-water ratio of steam-cure concrete. Construction-engineering
journal. 2019. 6(90). Pp. 15–27. DOI:10.18720/MCE.90.2.
17.  Travush, V.I., Karpenko, N.I., Erofeev, V.T., Vatin, N., Erofeeva, I.V., Maksimova, I.N., Kondrashchenko, V.I., Kesarijskij, A.G.
Destruction of powder-activated concrete with fixation of destruction by a laser interferometer. Journal of Civil Engineering. 2020.
95(3). Pp. 42–48. DOI:10.18720/MCE.95.4.
18.  Pedrosa, H.C., Reales, O.M., Reis, V.D., Paiva, M. das D., Fairbairn, E.M.R. Hydration of Portland cement accelerated by C-S-H
seeds at different temperatures. Cement and Concrete Research. 2020. 129. Pp. 105978.
DOI: 10.1016/j.cemconres.2020.105978.
19.  Gusev, B.V. Nanopatterning of concrete materials. Industrial and civil construction. 2016. 1. Pp. 7–10.
20.  Balczár, I., Korim, T., Hullár, H., Boros, A., Makó, É. Manufacture of air-cooled slag-based alkali-activated cements using
mechanochemical activation. Construction and Building Materials. 2017. 137. Pp. 216–223.
DOI: 10.1016/j.conbuildmat.2017.01.121.
21.  Izotov, V.S., Mukhametrakhimov, R.Kh., Galautdinov, A.R. The way of gypsum cement puzzolan binder compounding. RU
2550630 C1. 2015.
22.  Izotov, V.S., Mukhametrakhimov, R.Kh., Galautdinov, A.R. The way of gypsum cement puzzolan composition compounding. RU
2552274 C1. 2015.
23.  Selyaev, V.P., Nizina, T.A., Balbalin, A.V. Analysis of mechanoactivation influence on properties of cement mixes with
polyfunctional admixtures. Vestnik Volzhskogo regional’nogo otdeleniya Rossijskoj akademii arhitektury i stroitel’nyh nauk. 2014.
(17). Pp. 203–208.
24.  Smirnova, O.M. Compatibility of portland cement and polycarboxylate-based superplasticizers in high-strength concrete for
precast constructions. Magazine of Civil Engineering. 2016. 66(06). Pp. 12–22. DOI:10.5862/MCE.66.2.
25.  Dvorkin, L.I. The influence of admixtures of multifunctional modifier on properties of cement-ash fine grain concrete. Construction-
engineering journal. 2020. 93(1). Pp. 121–133. DOI:10.18720/MCE.93.10.
26.  Bily, P., Fladr, J., Chylik, R., Hrbek, V., Vrablik, L. Micromechanical characteristics of high-performance concrete subjected to
modifications of composition and homogenization. Journal of Civil Engineering. 2020. 2(94). Pp. 145–157.
DOI:10.18720/MCE.94.12.
27.  Afanas’ev, D.A., Sarkisov, Yu.S., Gorlenko, N.P., SHepelenko, T.S., Cvetkov, N.A., Zubkova, O.A., Shevchenko, M.Y. Increase